with the huge budget deficit could cause problems for companies in the country
since the government in the future will have to increase taxes to get the budget
in balance. This is however only speculation for the future and we are wholly
convinced that the current strategic path choused by Poland and its government
will enhance the growth rate of the country and thus, attract foreign investors
boosting the economy in the long run.

6.3 Financial Analysis

The next step in our model is the financial analysis, where we will continue
with analyzing the financial statements for the production plant that we are
dealing with in this case analysis. Ikea supplied us with both real and fictive
data. We were given a real case scenario with some shadowed figures, and a
cash flow statement that was established based on a pro forma basis from the
middle of the fiscal year of 2003 to the middle of the year of 2008.

6. Illustration of Framework

 55

6.3.1 Pro Forma Analysis 2.5 M Euro

2,5 M Euro Exposure Pro Forma Comp X FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07

   Sales 3 720 883 3 720 883 3 720 883 3 720 883

  less   Cost of Goods Sold 3 015 038 3 015 038 3 015 038 3 015 038

Main raw material 1 150 109 1 150 109 1 150 109 1 150 109

Oth. Mat 251 320 251 320 251 320 251 320

Salaries direct (production) 589 550 589 550 589 550 589 550

Energy 1 024 059 1 024 059 1 024 059 1 024 059

= Gross Profit 705 845 705 845 705 845 705 845

 less  Operating Expense 428 800 428 800 428 800 428 800

Repair maintenance & tools 15 000 15 000 15 000 15 000

Sales and Marketing 163 920 163 920 163 920 163 920

Administration 225 390 225 390 225 390 225 390

Research and Development 20 490 20 490 20 490 20 490

Other 0 0 0 0

less Merger Cost (lawyer, accountants) 4 000 4 000 4 000 4 000

   plus   Other income, property plan and

equipment 0 0 0 0

= Income before Financial Income
and Income Taxes 277 045 277 045 277 045 277 045

   plus Financial Income (Net) 1 960 000 270 000 150 000 0

IKEA  1 300 000 0 0 0

Other 660 000 270 000 150 000 0

= Income before Income Taxes and Interest

and Amortization 2 237 045 547 045 427 045 277 045

less Interest Expense 319 666 192 240 102 715 42 852

IKEA 125 000 93 750 62 500 31 250

Other 194 666 98 490 40 215 11 602

less   Amortization 1 804 283 1 359 000 980 535 779 147

IKEA 625 000 625 000 625 000 625 000

Others 1 179 283 734 000 355 535 154 147

= Income Before Tax 113 096 -1 004 195 -656 205 -544 954

less   Tax 30 536 0 0 0

  = Net Income 82 560 -1 004 195 -656 205 -544 954

6. Illustration of Framework

 56

2,5 million exposure from Ikea, 5 % annual interest, amortization 4 years: This
is our first income statement analysis, where we used the 2.5 million Euro loan
exposure. The sales are constant over the four years, which means that they will
produce and sell the same quantity over the four years. This also indicates a
growth rate of zero. Figures are the same for the years down to the financial

[…]

pro forma analysis. The first graph shows the constant sales figure in relation to
net income. What we can conclude from that is that the company is under
current cost structure not able to produce sufficient operating income to create a
positive net income. Thus, as amortization and interest increases the financial
cost is not in balance with the production levels.

This is also revealed in the second where we can see the relationship between
net income and financial cost and the pattern is quite clear. When the
amortization and interest cost is high the negative income is also quite large
whereas when amortization and interest is decreasing so is the negative net
income. The conclusion from this is that current production capacity cannot
support the financial costs that they have. Thus, should they invest in an
additional machinery to increase production and would that support the
financial cost?

6. Illustration of Framework

 58

6.3.2 Pro Forma Analysis, 3.5 M Euro

3,5 M Euro Exposure Comp. X FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07

   Sales 3 720 883 6 867 088 8 094 024 8 094 024

  less   Cost of Goods Sold 3 015 038 4 752 626 5 292 288 5 292 288

Main raw material 1 150 109 1 860 326 2 032 956 2 032 956

Oth. Mat 251 320 476 109 561 600 561 600

Salaries direct (production) 589 550 810 225 877 500 877 500

Energy 1 024 059 1 605 966 1 820 232 1 820 232

= Gross Profit 705 845 2 114 462 2 801 736 2 801 736

 less  Operating Expense 428 800 493 200 511 200 511 200

Repair maintenance & tools 15 000 20 000 20 000 20 000

Sales and Marketing 163 920 187 680 194 880 194 880

Administration 225 390 258 060 267 960 267 960

Research and Development 20 490 23 460 24 360 24 360

Other 0 0 0 0

less  Merger Cost, lawyer, accountants .  4 000 4000 4000 4000

   plus   Other income, property

plan and equipment 0 0 0 0

= Income before Financial
Income and Income Taxes 277 045 1 621 262 2 290 536 2 290 536

   plus Financial Income (Net) 1 960 000 1 270 000 150000 0

IKEA  1 300 000 1 000 000 0 0

Other 660 000 270 000 150 000 0

= Income before Income Taxes and

Interest and Amortization 2 237 045 2 891 262 2 440 536 2 290 536

less Interest Expense 319 666 242 240 140 215 67 852

IKEA 125 000 143 750 100 000 56 250

Other 194 666 98 490 40 215 11 602

less   Amortization 1 804 283 1 609 000 1 210 535 1 029 147

IKEA 625 000 875 000 875 000 875 000